Other revisions relate to the net presentation of certain fees in our results of operations. The Adviser services,
administers and collects on the loans held by Business Investment, in return for which the Adviser receives a 2.0%
annual fee from Business Investment. All loan servicing fees are voluntarily and irrevocably credited back to us by the
Adviser. Previously, we incorrectly presented the loan servicing fee on a net basis, which is zero because it is 100.0%
credited back to us. We have revised our fee presentation related to these loan servicing fees to reflect the gross fee
and related gross unconditional, non-contractual and irrevocable credit amounts. Management evaluated these errors
in presentation and concluded they were not material to the previously issued financial statements for the three and
nine months ended December 31, 2013. The impact of the revisions are shown in the table below:

Three Months Ended December 31,
2013

Nine Months Ended December 31,
2013

As Previously
Reported As Revised

As Previously
Reported As Revised

Interest income
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments $ 1,625 $ 5,826 $ 2,978 $ 15,719
Affiliate investments 708 160 2,923 1,091
Control investments 5,259 1,606 16,578 5,669
Cash and cash equivalents 1 1 2 2

Total interest income 7,593 7,593 22,481 22,481

Other income
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 5 304 5 878
Affiliate investments 1,000 799 1,333 799
Control investments 98 � 3,634 3,295

Total other income 1,103 1,103 4,972 4,972

Expenses
Aggregate expenses 5,076 5,076 14,417 14,417
Loan servicing fee �  1,089 �  3,230

Expenses, before credits from Adviser 5,076 6,165 14,417 17,647
Credit to base management fee - loan
servicing fee � (1,089) �  (3,230)
Credit to fees from Adviser - other (782) (782) (1,627) (1,627)

Total expenses, net of credits to fees 4,294 4,294 12,790 12,790

Net realized (loss) gain
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  (11,361) �  (11,361)
Affiliate investments (1,754) (1,754) (1,754) (1,754)
Control investments (11,361) �  13,443 24,804
Other (29) (29) (29) (29)

Total net unrealized (loss) gain (13,144 ) (13,144 ) 11,660 11,660

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Net unrealized (depreciation)
appreciation
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (3,694) (2,548) (6,810) (10,926)
Affiliate investments 983 4,651 3,432 1,629
Control investments 401 (4,413) (26,022) (20,103)
Other 366 366 811 811

Total net unrealized depreciation $ (1,944) $ (1,944) $ (28,589) $ (28,589)

Investment Valuation Policy

Accounting Recognition

We record our investments at fair value in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the �FASB�)
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820, �Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures� (�ASC 820�) and the 1940
Act. Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. Realized gains or losses are measured by the difference
between the net proceeds from the repayment or sale and amortized cost basis of the investment, without regard to
unrealized depreciation or appreciation previously recognized, and include investments charged off during the period,